

No. 19-534

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
LAHIM KADRIA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

—◆—  
**REPLY BRIEF**  
—◆—

JEROME MAYER-CANTÚ  
*Counsel of Record*  
4287 Gilbert Street  
Oakland, CA 94611  
(415) 530-6444  
JMayerCantu@gmail.com

MICHAEL P. DIRAIMONDO  
DIRAIMONDO & MASI, PC  
3920 Veterans Highway,  
Suite 15  
Bohemia, NY 11716

MARIALAINA L. MASI  
DIRAIMONDO & MASI, PC  
3920 Veterans Highway,  
Suite 15  
Bohemia, NY 11716

JEFFREY S. CHASE  
500 Fourth Avenue, Apt. 12E  
Brooklyn, NY 11215

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. The government concedes that this issue has left the circuits deeply divided .....	3
II. This case is an excellent vehicle for resolv- ing the question presented .....	8
III. The question presented is extraordinarily important .....	9
A. This issue could affect hundreds of thousands of immigration cases .....	9
B. This issue has generated multiple peti- tions for certiorari .....	10
C. This issue has deluged immigration courts with motions to terminate the proceed- ings.....	10
D. This issue threatens to invalidate count- less criminal convictions .....	11
E. This issue has spawned a new circuit split on the stop-time rule.....	12
F. This case squarely implicates the con- stitutional separation of powers .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ali v. Barr</i> , 924 F.3d 983 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	4
<i>Ba v. Holder</i> , 561 F.3d 604 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	1
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013) .....	4
<i>Coalition for Responsible Regulation, Inc. v. EPA</i> , No. 09-1322, 2012 WL 6621785 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 20, 2012) .....	13
<i>Curtis Publ'g Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967) .....	8
<i>Dable v. Barr</i> , Nos. 18-3037, 19-3011, ___ F. App'x ___, 2019 WL 6824856 (6th Cir. Dec. 13, 2019).....	3, 12
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. R.R.s</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015) .....	8
<i>Fort Bend Cty., Texas v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019) .....	6
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Over- sight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	14
<i>Garcia-Romo v. Barr</i> , 940 F.3d 192 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	12, 13
<i>Goncalves Pontes v. Barr</i> , 938 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2019) .....	3, 10
<i>Guaman-Yuqui v. Lynch</i> , 786 F.3d 235 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	8
<i>Gucci Am., Inc. v. Weixing Li</i> , 768 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011) .....	6
<i>Hernandez-Perez v. Whitaker</i> , 911 F.3d 305 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	4, 6, 7
<i>Karingithi v. Whitaker</i> , 913 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	4, 6, 7, 10
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) .....	10
<i>Lopez v. Barr</i> , 925 F.3d 396 (9th Cir. 2019).....	12
<i>Lopez-Munoz v. Barr</i> , 941 F.3d 1013 (10th Cir. 2019) .....	4
<i>Mahmood v. Holder</i> , 570 F.3d 466 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	9
<i>Matter of Flores-Aguirre</i> , 2019 WL 7168785 (BIA Oct. 29, 2019) .....	11
<i>Nkomo v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 930 F.3d 129 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	3, 7
<i>Ortiz-Santiago v. Barr</i> , 924 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	4, 5, 10
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018)....	1, 6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Perez-Sanchez v. U.S. Attorney Gen.</i> , 935 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2019).....	4
<i>Pierre-Paul v. Barr</i> , 930 F.3d 684 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	4
<i>Sorenson v. Sec’y of Treasury</i> , 475 U.S. 851 (1986).....	5
<i>United States v. Arteaga-Centeno</i> , No. 18-cr-332, 2019 WL 3207849 (N.D. Cal. July 16, 2019).....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 930 F.3d 350 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	3, 5
<i>United States v. Martinez-Aguilar</i> , No. 18-cr-300, 2019 WL 2562655 (C.D. Cal. June 13, 2019) .....	11
<i>United States v. Rosas-Ramirez</i> , No. 18-cr-53, 2019 WL 6327573 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 26, 2019).....	11
<i>Verizon Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002).....	9
 STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1229 .....	6, 9
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1) .....	1, 12
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(d)(1) .....	2, 12
18 U.S.C. § 1326 .....	11
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Michelle Hackman, <i>U.S. Immigration Courts’ Backlog Exceeds One Million Cases</i> , Wall St. J. (Sept. 18, 2019).....	11
Government’s Brief, <i>United States v. Ramos-Urias</i> , 2019 WL 5846601 (9th Cir. Oct. 29, 2019) .....	2, 7
The Federalist No. 51 .....	14
